
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committes.services@tmbc.gov.uk

8 September 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities Advisory Board to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 16th 
September, 2015 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies 5 - 6

2. Declarations of Interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Communities  
Advisory Board held on 10 June 2015

4. Kent Savers Update 13 - 14

Presentation from Mr Chris Hunt

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

5. Health Improvement Delivery Plans 15 - 22

6. Capital Plan Projects 23 - 32

7. Country Parks - Customer Panel Meetings 33 - 36

Matters submitted for Information

8. Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Performance Update 37 - 46

9. Urgent Items 47 - 48

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 49 - 50

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 51 - 52

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman)
Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr O C Baldock
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr Mrs P A Bates
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr T I B Cannon
Cllr Mrs T Dean

Cllr S M Hammond
Cllr Mrs S L Luck
Cllr P J Montague
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr B W Walker



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 10th June, 2015

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman), Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr Mrs T Dean, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr P J Montague and 
Cllr L J O'Toole

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, T Bishop, M A Coffin, Mrs M F Heslop, 
N J Heslop, B J Luker and T C Walker were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Representative:  Mr A Nicholl (Tonbridge Sports Association)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
S C Perry and B W Walker

PART 1 - PUBLIC

COM 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor T Walker declared an Other Significant Interest in the items 
on the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust Update and the Capital Plan 
Progress Update on the grounds of being an employee of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Leisure Trust.  He withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of these matters.  

With reference to the item on the Community Development Work 
Update, Councillor Mrs Dean advised that she was a Trustee of the 
St James Centre Trust, East Malling.  

COM 15/2   INTRODUCTORY PRESENTATION 

Presentations were given on the Council’s Community Development 
Services, Public Health Services, Community Safety Unit and Leisure 
Services by the Chief Corporate Policy Officer, Chief Environmental 
Health Officer, Director of Central Services and Head of Leisure 
Services.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 10 June 2015

2

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

COM 15/3   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT WORK UPDATE 

Decision Notice D150046MEM

The report of the Chief Executive provided an update on the ongoing 
community development work in Trench and East Malling, the respective 
action plans being set out at annexes to the report.  Details were given 
of arrangements to enable community development issues to be fully 
addressed in Snodland via two new initiatives and it was noted that 
suitable government funding was being explored to support this 
approach.

RECOMMENDED:  That the proposed approach to community 
development work in Snodland, as set out in the report, be supported.  

COM 15/4   TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 

Decision Notice D150047MEM

The joint report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure and the 
Cabinet Member for Community Services presented details of the recent 
performance of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust set out in the 
latest Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring 
report for Quarter 4 covering the period 1 January to 31 March 2015.  
Reference was made to the agreement of a new long term golf 
professional contract with the existing contractor and to the development 
of partnership arrangements with the London Golf Centre.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 
for 1 January to 31 March 2015 be noted.  

COM 15/5   CAPITAL PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE 

Decision Notice D150048MEM

The report of the Director of Street Scene and Leisure gave details of 
progress with key projects in the Council’s Capital Plan.  It was noted 
that relevant post implementation reviews would be submitted to the 
Advisory Board twelve months after the schemes’ completion to assess 
their success against identified targets.

RECOMMENDED:  That progress on Capital Plan schemes be noted 
and relevant future Post Implementation Reviews be brought forward to 
the Advisory Board for consideration.  

Page 10



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 10 June 2015

3

COM 15/6   ALLOTMENT CHARGES 

Decision Notice D150049MEM

Details were given of proposed charges for allotments in Tonbridge 
brought forward by the Tonbridge Allotments and Gardens Association.  
It was clarified that the Association now intended to present the revised 
charges to their Annual General Meeting in November 2015 with a view 
to implementation from October 2016.  Clarification was sought 
regarding the period of notice required prior to the implementation of 
new charges for allotments.  

RECOMMENDED:  That, subject to clarification of the period of notice 
required and to approval at the Tonbridge Allotments and Gardens 
Association’s Annual General Meeting, the proposed charges outlined in 
the report be approved for implementation from 1 October 2016.  

COM 15/7   HEALTH IMPROVEMENT TEAM PERFORMANCE 2014/15 

Decision Notice D150050MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health described the range of health improvement projects for which 
Kent County Council funding had been awarded for the current year and 
reviewed the performance of the initiatives in 2014/15.

RECOMMENDED:  That the performance information at Annex 1 to the 
report be endorsed and the range of programmes for 2015/16, as set out 
in the report and delivered by the Borough Council and its partners, be 
approved.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

COM 15/8   TONBRIDGE SPORTS ASSOCIATION ANNUAL REPORT 

The Advisory Board received the annual report of the Tonbridge Sports 
Association for 2014/15 which was presented by Mr Alan Nicholl, the 
Association’s Chairman.  Members expressed their appreciation of the 
work of Mr Nicholl, the positive working partnership between the Sports 
Association and the Council and the dedication of the volunteers who 
ran the clubs and promoted sporting activity within the community.  

COM 15/9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.23 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CommunitiesAB-Part 1 Public 16 September 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

16 September 2015

Report of the Director of the Chief Executive
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 PRESENTATION - KENT SAVERS CREDIT UNION

Following the approval of financial support to Kent Savers Credit Union, 
Chris Hunt will provide an update on progress over the last year.
 

1.1 Background

1.1.1 At the meeting of the Advisory Board of 8 October 2014, Members agreed to 
award Kent Savers Credit Union an unconditional grant of £10,000.  Prior to this, 
TMBC had not provided revenue support to Kent Savers unlike some other 
districts and therefore targeted promotion had not been as high as in some other 
areas of Kent and Medway.

1.1.2 Chris Hunt the General Manager of Kent Savers will be providing an update on 
more targeted work that has been undertaken in the TMBC area since the 
allocation of the grant last year. The key issue is the extent to which local families 
in need have been able to access financial support from Kent Savers and what 
more could be done to further promote this service locally. 

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Gill Fox

Julie Beilby
Chief Executive

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 16 September 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

16 September 2015

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 HEALTH IMPROVEMENT DELIVERY PLANS

Summary
This report describes the partnership work themes identified by the 
Council’s Health Action Team and provides an update on both the recent 
Active People’s survey and the West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board.

1.1.1 At the last meeting of this Board Members received an update on the work of the 
Health Improvement Team and the projects for which they receive funding from 
Kent County Council.  In addition to those specific projects, officers across a 
number of services are working closely together with external partners to deliver a 
range of initiatives that support the health and wellbeing of residents in the widest 
sense.  This includes significant roles for the Community Safety Partnership, 
Leisure, Licensing, Environmental Health and Housing Services. The coordination 
of this work comes through both our Health Action Team and the Health and 
Wellbeing Officer Study Group.

1.1.2 The recent focus of the Health and Wellbeing Officer Study Group has been our 
internal development of Health and Wellbeing to meet the criteria at “Committed” 
level of the Kent Healthy Business Award and reviewing progress against our 
Health Inequalities Action Plan. Details of progress will be reported to subsequent 
meetings of this Board.

1.1.3 I am delighted to advise Members that we were successful in our assessment for 
the Kent Healthy Business Award being the only Council in Kent to meet the 
standards required against all nine criteria at the Commitment Level. Further 
details of the Award can be found on http://www.kent.gov.uk/business/grow-your-
business/business-awards-and-events/kent-healthy-business-awards

1.1.4 This is as an important step in reinforcing the importance of the health and 
wellbeing of our employees. It also demonstrates commitment, leadership and the 
benefit of striving for this award to other organisations and companies that we are 
working with.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

http://www.kent.gov.uk/business/grow-your-business/business-awards-and-events/kent-healthy-business-awards
http://www.kent.gov.uk/business/grow-your-business/business-awards-and-events/kent-healthy-business-awards


2

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 16 September 2015

1.2 The Health Action Team

1.2.1 Through the Health Action Team (HAT) it is intended that local partners, involved 
in the delivery of “health” in its widest context, have the opportunity to work 
together to develop an understanding of the role of partners engaged in health 
improvement and how those can be best coordinated. In providing such a focus, 
health improvement work across the Borough can be maximised to help achieve 
better local outcomes for local people.

1.2.2 The HAT meets quarterly and includes representation from officers from a number 
of the Council’s Services, including Leisure , Private Sector Housing, Executive 
Services and Environmental Health and partners including, TMLT, Kent County 
Council Public Health, Clinical Commissioning Group, West Kent MIND and 
Voluntary Action West Kent. Minutes of the March meeting are attached at 
[Annex 1].  Members will note that three priority themes have been identified that 
reflect our local health improvement  needs:

 Reducing obesity and increasing physical activity;

 Developing a Dementia Friendly Tonbridge; and

 Preventing admissions to hospital due to falls in the home.

1.2.3 Officers from the Health Improvement Team, Leisure and Private Sector Housing 
are working with partners to develop action plans pertinent to each theme and 
these will be shared with Members in due course.

1.2.4 There has already been considerable progress made regarding developing a 
Dementia Friendly Tonbridge, led by colleagues from the West Kent Dementia 
Action Alliance.  This has included a launch event in May at the Angel Centre, 
participation by Tonbridge Library and, coming soon, will be Dementia Awareness 
training for all front-line staff, including those on reception at Kings Hi
[...]
-5.9
Thanet 25.0 21.5 +3.5 -5.2

1.3.4 Members will see that Tonbridge and Malling has the highest participation rate in 
the county for this survey and the highest increase since the survey began in 
2005. In addition to being ranked top in Kent, Tonbridge and Malling is also placed 
17th nationally, out of 326 local authority areas. 

1.3.5 If Members wish to see more details on the surveys and results, a useful tool for 
analysing all the data is available through the Sport England website 
www.sportengland.org.

1.4 West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board

The West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board continues to meet bi-monthly, the 
minutes of these meetings are available via the Council’s website 
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk//ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=338&Year=0 

Page 17

http://www.sportengland.org/
https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk//ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=338&Year=0


4

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 16 September 2015

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 None

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 Although we are working with a number of external partners on health delivery the 
work of the Health Improvement Team is reliant on funding from KCC Public 
Health Service.  We know these budgets are under pressure and are expecting 
details of the impacts on this service at the end of September.

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 None

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 Members are requested to ENDORSE the work three work themes identified by 
the Health Action Team as its priorities and NOTE the results of the Active 
People’s Survey.

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil 

contacts: Jane Heele
[...]
chnical Services 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS

Summary
This report advises Members of progress with key projects contained in the 
Council’s Capital Plan and brings forward a Post Implementation Review for 
approval.  

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 It is important that progress on the Council’s Capital Plan programme is kept 
under regular review and a number of key projects have been updated below. In 
addition a full update reflecting the current List A schemes relevant to this Board is 
attached at [Annex 1] for information.

1.1.2 Capital Plan schemes are also subject to Post Implementation Reviews after 
completion to assess their success against identified targets. In accordance with 
the Capital Strategy relevant Post Implementation Reviews will be submitted to 
this Board for approval and presented in accordance with the approved template.     

1.2 Post Implementation Reviews

1.2.1 One Post Implementation Review has been brought forward for Member 
consideration and approval and is shown at [Annex 2]. The scheme relates to 
pipework surrounding the outdoor pool at Tonbridge Swimming Pool.

1.2.2 The project was completed on timescale with a small overspend of £4,000. 

1.3 Larkfield Leisure Centre – Refurbishment of Health Suite

1.3.1 The Health Suite at Larkfield Leisure Centre is currently in a poor condition and 
the project allows for a full refurbishment of the suite, including the provision of a 
new Spa bath, Sauna, Stream Room, Showers and ventilation system.  

1.3.2 The works have recently been tendered and, following a detailed tender 
evaluation, a contractor has been selected. The tender price was above the pre-
tender estimate and the financial shortfall has been met by a financial contribution 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 16 September 2015

from the Leisure Trust and virements from other existing
[...]
tions

1.9.1 A number of schemes within the Capital Plan represent significant levels of 
investment.  The Council’s Financial Procedure and Contract Procedure Rules are 
adhered to in all cases, and projects are delivered and monitored in close liaison 
with the Director of Finance and Transformation and the Director of Central 
Services.  Post Implementation Reviews are undertaken on all completed 
schemes and reported to this Board.  Increasingly a number of the schemes are 
funded by financial contributions from developers and other external sources.  

1.10 Risk Assessment

1.10.1 The delivery of projects within the Capital Plan is identified in relevant Operational 
Risk Registers within the Service.  A number of existing controls are in place to 
help deliver projects in accordance with the design brief, on timescale and within 
budget.  These controls include the preparation of design briefs, use of consultant 
teams where applicable, compliance with Contract and Financial Procedure 
Rules, an Officer Study Team approach, and regular reports to Management 
Team and Members

1.11 Equality Impact Assessment

1.11.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Page 25



4

CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 16 September 2015

1.12 Policy Considerations

1.12.1 Asset Management, Biodiversity & Sustainability, Community, Healthy Lifestyles 
and Procurement

1.13 Recommendations

1.13.1 It is RECOMMENDED TO CABINET that:

1) the Post Implementation Review for Tonbridge Outdoor Pool as shown at 
[Annex 2] be approved; and

2) a detailed design for works to Wouldham River Wall be progressed and 
costed and be reported to the January 2016 meeting of the Finance, 
Innovation and Property Advisory Board .  

The Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall with
[...]
completed):

April 2011

Completion date (final 
payment):

April 2012 (including 12 month retention)

Projected date for 
post implementation 
review:

Twelve months after completion

Final cost: £176,169

Performance against 
National and Local 
Priorities and Targets:

Maintained use of outdoor pool for customers
Project delivered within timescale to enable opening of pool for summer 
season despite inclement weather during construction period

Budget performance / 
Value for money:

Overspend of £4,000 on revised budget due to use of turf rather than 
seeding to enable early use of grassed area by customers and concrete 
reinforcement included under paved area to prevent future maintenance 
issues.

Other performance / 
procurement issues:

None.

Ongoing / 
Outstanding issues:

None.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CommunitiesAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 16 September 2015

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

16 September 2015

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 COUNTRY PARKS – CUSTOMER PANEL MEETINGS

Summary
This report seeks nominations for Member representatives to attend 
Customer Panel Meetings at the Council’s two Country Parks until May 
2016. 

1.1 Background

1.1.1 Customer Panels have for many years played an important role in assisting 
Council facilities to continue to meet the needs of their customers. The purpose of 
the Panels is to seek views from a cross section of users on the services provided 
at each facility, and also to provide a “sounding board” for potential new initiatives. 

1.1.2 Panels, ideally comprising approximately 10-12 customers, currently meet at a 
minimum twice per annum for both Haysden and Leybourne Lakes Country Parks.  
Meetings are attended by relevant officers and two Members nominated and 
appointed by this Board. Minu
[...]
al quarterly meetings.  The Trust 
supplies the Council with a set of monitoring reports and Key Performance 
Indicators, as detailed in the Management Agreement, with a key document being 
the Annual Service Delivery Plan.  The Annual Service Delivery Plan incorporates 
the relevant Key Priorities of the Council, including the Local Environment, Health 
and Wellbeing, Children and Young People and Community Safety.

1.2 Review of Performance

1.2.1 The latest Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly Monitoring Report 
for Quarter 1 of the financial year, covers the period 1 April to 30 June 2015 and is 
attached at [Annex 1].

1.2.2 The details shown in the Annex have been limited to those directly related to the 
Council’s Agreed Service Outcome measures.  However, full copies of the 
Monitoring Report are available to Members upon request and a number will be 
available at the meeting.

1.2.3 Direct debit and annual membership in all categories of Health & Fitness/Swim & 
Spa continues to show a positive trend.  Larkfield Leisure Centre Health & Fitness 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



2

CommunitiesAB-Part 1 Public 16 September 2015

increased by 6 per cent and Angel Centre by 15 per cent compared to last year. 
Swim & Spa was also up by 19.5 per cent at Larkfield Leisure Centre and 57 per 
cent at Tonbridge Swimming Pool on last year.  This is also reflected in the 
positive attrition rates, with less members leaving than the target of 3 per cent at 
both Angel Centre and Larkfield Leisure Centre.

1.2.4 The overall attendance at the leisure centres was ahead of those last year by just 
under 11,000 visits.  Larkfield Leisure Centre is showing an increase of just over 
17,000 extra visits and Tonbridge Pool is up on last year by just under 13,000 
visits.  Unfortunately, the Angel Centre saw a reduction of just under 19,000 visits 
compared to last year.  The Leisure Trust is investigating this reduction with the 
intention of putting a stronger focus on marketing and promotion of the Centre.

1.2.5 Excel junior membership for 11 – 18 year olds has continued to grow significantly, 
up 79 members on last year, whilst the Kickstart membership, aimed at 0-10 year 
olds is only slightly down by 18 members.

1.2.6 The overall number of accidents per 100,000 in quarter one was 62, 23 below last 
year’s level.  There were 8 RIDDOR reportable incidents submitted compared to 1 
RIDDOR reportable incident last year.  These have all been reviewed and no 
further action is required.

1.2.7 Customer satisfaction reached maximum levels at both Angel Centre and 
Tonbridge Swimming Pool and 91 per cent at Larkfield Leisure Centre, together 
with a maximum cleanliness score at Tonbridge Swimming Pool and high ratings 
at the other sites.  This highlights the improved performance of the new cleaning 
contractor.

1.2.8 Customer comments cards from all sites have not highlighted any serious 
complaints for the quarter.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 The legal implications relating to the establishment of the new Trust were 
considered in the report to the December 2012 meeting of the Leisure and Arts 
Advisory Board.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 The transfer to the Leisure Trust has made a significant contribution to the 
Council’s savings.  The financial performance of the Trust continues to be positive 
and, whilst confirmed outturn figures for 2014/15 have yet to be received, early 
indications suggest the Trust will outturn positively against its profiled surplus.

Page 38



3

CommunitiesAB-Part 1 Public 16 September 2015

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 Health and safety arrangements are outlined in the Management Agreement with 
the Trust and are monitored through Key Performance Indicators, regular site 
inspections with spot checks and independent audits.

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Stephen Gregg

Robert Styles
Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services

Page 39



This page is in

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 16th September, 2015

Present: Cllr M R Rhodes (Chairman), Cllr Mrs P A Bates, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr L J O'Toole, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr B W Walker

Councillors P F Bolt, Mrs M F Heslop, N J Heslop, B J Luker and 
T C Walker were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Keeley 
(Vice-Chairman), O C Baldock, Mrs S M Barker, Mrs S Bell and 
V M C Branson

PART 1 - PUBLIC

COM 15/10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor B Walker and Councillor T Walker declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in the Capital Plan Projects and the Tonbridge and 
Malling Leisure Trust Performance Update items on the grounds of 
being an employee of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust.  They did 
not participate in any discussion and withdrew from the meeting.

COM 15/11   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities 
Advisory Board held on 10 June 2015 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

COM 15/12   KENT SAVERS UPDATE 

The General Manager (Mr C Hunt) of Kent Savers provided an update 
on the work undertaken in Tonbridge and Malling since the allocation of 
an unconditional grant of £10,000 to the Kent Savers Credit Union in 
October 2014.  

Particular reference was made to the extent to which local families in 
need had been able to access financial support from Kent Savers and 
what had been done to promote the scheme locally. 

It was reported that there were 174 members in the Tonbridge and 
Malling area which was an increase of 93 in the last year.  All promotion 
of the scheme was done through partners including housing 
associations, particularly Circle Russet, local churches in Tonbridge, 
Hildenborough, Ightham and West Malling and Aylesford Parochial 



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 16 September 2015

2

Church Council. In addition, the charity Carers First promoted Kent 
Savers across West Kent.

Mr Hunt advised that local businesses, the Halifax in Tonbridge and NSL 
in Larkfield, had also expressed an interest in promoting the loan 
service.

The importance of working with external partners was recognised by 
Kent Savers and the assistance in promoting their services throughout 
the Borough was appreciated.

Members welcomed the improved positive and active engagement with 
people in Tonbridge and Malling.  However, it was suggested that a 
breakdown of the distribution of loans within the Borough might be 
valuable in identifying those areas of most need.  

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

COM 15/13   HEALTH IMPROVEMENT DELIVERY PLANS 

Decision Notice D150067MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health described the partnership work themes identified by the Borough 
Council’s Health Action Team. In addition, an update on both the recent 
Active People’s survey and the West Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 
was provided.

The three priority themes identified reflected the Borough Council’s local 
health improvement needs:

- Reducing obesity and increasing physical activity
- Developing a Dementia Friendly Tonbridge
- Preventing admissions to hospital due to falls in the home

Members noted the successful assessment for the Kent Healthy 
Business award and that the Borough Council was the only local 
authority in Kent to meet the standards required against all nine criteria 
at the ‘Commitment Level’.  This success had been due to the hard work 
and contribution of all Services across the organisation.

Details of the Active People’s survey were highlighted and it was 
reported that the local results were encouraging and underlined the work 
undertaken by Leisure Services, the Health Improvement Team and 
external partners.

Particular reference was made to the financial pressures faced by Kent 
County Council Public Health Service and Members were advised of a 
potential 10% reduction in budget funding.  This would represent a 
significant challenge in delivering health and wellbeing outcomes.



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 16 September 2015

3

Members discussed concerns around obesity in young children, the 
implications of air quality on health and whether sheltered housing 
accommodation could be considered for future developments.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the three work themes identified by the Health Action Team as its 
priorities, and set out above, be endorsed; 

(2) the results of the Active People’s survey be noted; and

(3) staff across all Services be thanked for their hard work in 
achieving  the ‘Commitment Level’ of the Kent Healthy Business 
award as an important step in reinforcing the importance of health 
and wellbeing of employees.

COM 15/14   CAPITAL PLAN PROJECTS 

Decision Notice D150068MEM

Members were advised of progress with key projects contained in the 
Borough Council’s Capital Plan.  In addition, a Post Implementation 
Review related to the pipework surrounding the outdoor pool at 
Tonbridge Swimming Pool was brought forward for approval.  The 
details were set out in Annex 2 of the report.

The current position regarding the refurbishment of the health suite and 
ultra violet disinfection at Larkfield Leisure Centre, potential 
improvements to facilities at Leybourne Lakes Country Park, the 
Tonbridge Town Lock project and proposals for design works for 
Wouldham river wall were outlined and noted by Members.

With regard to Tonbridge Town Lock Members were assured that 
regular liaison and discussion with the Environment Agency was 
ongoing and the project was fully compliant with their recommendations.   
Members also indicated that any further delays to the project timetable 
should be avoided where possible.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the Post Implementation Review for Tonbridge Outdoor Pool, as 
shown at Annex 2 of the report, be approved; and

(2) a detailed design for works to Wouldham River Wall be progressed 
and costed and reported to the January 2016 meeting of the 
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board.



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 16 September 2015

4

COM 15/15   COUNTRY PARKS - CUSTOMER PANEL MEETINGS 

Decision Notice D150069MEM

The report sought nominations for Member representatives to attend 
Customer Panel meetings at the Borough Council’s two Country Parks 
until May 2016.

Members were advised that Customer Panels were a valuable tool in 
assisting Borough Council facilities to meet the needs of their customers 
by seeking views from a cross section of users on the services provided.  
The Panels also provided a ‘sounding board’ for potential new initiatives. 

Reference was made to the proposals of the Judd School and whether 
these would have implications for users of Haysden Country Park.  
Members were assured that the School were fully aware of the situation 
and were keen to avoid any negative impact although the situation would 
be monitored.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Group Leaders, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community Services and officers, be invited to 
nominate representatives to serve on the Customer Panels at the two 
country parks until May 2016.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

COM 15/16   TONBRIDGE AND MALLING LEISURE TRUST PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 

Members received the report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure 
and Technical Services, which set out details of the recent performance 
of the Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust.  

The latest Annual Service Delivery Plan – Cumulative Quarterly 
Monitoring Report for Quarter 1 of the financial year, covering 1 April to 
30 June 2015 was attached at annex 1 to the report.

Members were pleased to note the encouraging position on customer 
attendance levels, user satisfaction, service delivery and income.  The 
financial performance of the Trust continued to be positive and, whilst 
confirmed outturn figures for 2014/15 had yet to be received, early 
indications suggested the Trust would outturn positively against its 
profiled surplus.

The Chief Executive of the Leisure Trust reported on an effective 
working partnership with the Borough Council and reassured Members 
that the Trust was on target to deliver outcomes.  It was also indicated 
that any profits would be put back into services and facilities to maintain 
quality and performance.



COMMUNITIES ADVISORY BOARD 16 September 2015

5

Reference was made to the challenges around recruitment and retention 
of staff despite being above the average levels for the industry standard, 
although the Trust remained confident that quality and performance 
would not be affected.  

COM 15/17   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm


